- – No Treatment for the Control group. 

The population for this study comprises all the Senior Secondary School Biology Students in Niger 

State. There are three hundred and twenty (320) Senior Secondary Schools in the three (3) zones of 

Niger State. There are ten thousand three hundred and sixty-four (10,364) students who registered 

for Biology in the 2023/2024 academic session (Niger State Ministry of Education, 2023) with a Male 

and Female ratio of 6640:4300. The targeted population of the study were made up of the entire 

Senior Secondary School II (SS2) Biology students in Niger State with a total number of eight hundred 

and thirty-three (833) students which consisted Male 499 and Female 334. A multistage sampling 

technique was employed to select six (6) schools from the state to be used for the study. The first 

stage involves purposive sampling of two (2) schools from each of the senatorial zones of the state.